


SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

2000
NUMBER

274,520,227
7,603,769

39,279,225
23,474,564
26,399,159
37,474,145
44,875,915
36,819,834
23,851,232
34,742,384

204,162,669

131,769,709
142,750,518

194,909,361
35,687,630
30,197,225
13,726,011

40,832,534
51,040,667
61,248,801
51,040,667

67,709,324
30,352,456
16,343,630

2,334,804
116,740,214

% COMP

100
3

14
9

10
14
16
13

9
13
74

48
52

71
13
11

5

20
25
30
25

58
26
14

2
57

% CHANGE

--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
--%
-- %

115%
110%

115%
109%
102%
112%

126%
110%
103%
124%

119%
112%
117%
117%
117%

The aging of America at the change of the century is obvious with 51% of the population over 35 years old.

Higher education was relatively common with 45% of adults having attended or graduated college.

Employment was high with 57% of adults in the workforce.

Professional careers dominated with 58% of employed adults in that category.



2010
SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

308,745,538
8,212,071

42,421,563
23,547,833
30,672,088
41,063,948
41,070,606
45,006,716
36,482,729
40,267,984

234,564,071

151,781,326
156,964,212

223,553,265
38,929,319
30,889,822
15,373,132

51,604,096
56,295,377
63,332,299
63,332,299

80,267,825
34,011,790
19,046,603

2,720,943
136,047,161

% COMP

100
3

14
8

10
13
13
15
12
13
76

49
51

72
13
10

5

22
24
27
27

59
25
14

2
58

% CHANGE

112%
108%
108%
100%
116%
110%

92%
122%
153%
116%
115%

115%
110%

115%
109%
102%
112%

126%
110%
103%
124%

119%
112%
117%
117%
117%

Total population grew by 12% in the ten year period to exceed 300 million.

The aging of America continued with 53% of the population over 35 years old.

Higher education remained common with 46% of adults having attended or graduated college.

Employment was high with 58% of adults in the workforce.

Professional careers dominated with 59% of employed adults in that category.

The ratio of women to men decreased slightly going from 52% female to 51% female.



2020
SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

348,882,458
9,594,268

44,985,326
25,663,371
32,585,621
48,874,311
45,882,165
48,843,544
43,610,307
48,843,544

268,639,493

167,463,580
181,418,878

247,706,545
41,865,895
38,377,070
20,932,947

56,414,293
64,473,478
72,532,663
75,219,058

76,723,439
34,251,535
23,115,414

2,915,753
137,006,141

% COMP

100
3

13
7
9

14
14
14
12
14
77

48
52

71
12
11

6

21
24
27
28

56
25
17

2
55

% CHANGE

113%
117%
106%
109%
106%
119%
112%
109%
120%
121%
115%

110%
116%

111%
108%
124%
136%

109%
115%
115%
119%

96%
101%
121%
107%
101%

Total population grew by 13% in the ten year period.

The aging of America continued with 54% of the population over 35 years old.

Hispanic and Other were the fastest growing ethnic groups increasing 24% and 36% respectively

Employment dropped to 55% of adults in the workforce.

Most of the decline was in the professional segment.

The ratio of women to men returned to 52% female.



2030

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

313,994,212
9,419,826

40,819,248
25,119,537
30,100,348
45,959,190
41,479,642
38,998,289
35,455,166
46,099,132

238,091,767

150,717,222
163,276,990

219,795,948
40,819,248
25,119,537
28,259,479

42,856,518
28,571,012
95,236,707
71,427,530

44,904,107
33,951,886
28,475,775

2,190,445
109,522,213

% COMP

100
3

13
8

10
15
13
12
11
15
76

48
52

70
13

8
9

18
12
40
30

41
31
26

2
46

% CHANGE

90%
98%
91%
98%
92%
94%
90%
80%
81%
94%
89%

90%
90%

89%
98%
65%

135%

76%
44%

131%
95%

59%
99%

123%
75%
80%

There was a 10% decline in total population in the ten year period.

When Texas left the union it took 8.5% of the population. 

Only the “Other” ethnic group increased by a significant 35% while all other segments declined. 

Employment dropped by 20% to as point where 46% of adults were in the workforce.

A 35% decline in Hispanics reflected many leaving due to lack of employment.

Additional deaths occurred due to the chaos of the Reorganization.



2040

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

323,414,038
9,702,421

38,809,685
29,107,263
35,575,544
51,746,246
45,277,965
42,043,825
29,107,263
38,809,685

242,560,528

152,004,598
171,409,440

223,155,686
38,809,685
25,873,123
35,575,544

36,384,079
24,256,053

106,726,632
75,193,764

37,111,761
37,111,761
32,745,671

2,183,045
109,152,238

% COMP

100
3

12
9

11
16
14
13

9
12
75

47
53

69
12

8
11

15
10
44
31

34
34
30

2
45

% CHANGE

103%
103%

95%
116%
118%
113%
109%
108%

82%
84%

102%

101%
105%

102%
95%

103%
126%

85%
85%

112%
105%

83%
109%
115%
100%
100%

Population grew at a modest 3% in the ten year period.

There were significant declines in the 55+ age group due to the ice-age and restricted healthcare.

The percentage of white persons fell below 70% for the first time.

Employment had a slight decline with many professional jobs replaced by blue collar and service jobs.

Black population declined by 5% due to inner city violence.

The proportion of females increased to 53% for the first time.



2050

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

326,648,178
9,824,555

42,318,822
32,785,149
35,001,654
45,473,514
48,997,227
45,730,745
30,585,212
35,931,300

241,719,652

153,524,644
173,123,534

222,120,761
39,981,737
26,131,854
38,413,826

36,257,948
24,171,965

103,939,450
77,350,289

35,097,694
36,161,260
32,970,560

2,127,133
106,356,647

% COMP

100
3

13
10
11
15
14
14

9
11
74

47
53

68
12

8
12

15
10
43
32

33
34
31

2
44

% CHANGE

101%
101%
109%
113%

98%
88%

108%
109%
105%

93%
100%

101%
101%

100%
103%
101%
108%

100%
100%

97%
103%

95%
97%

101%
97%
97%

Population barely grew over a ten year period increasing only 1%.

Declines were found in the 18 - 34 and 65+ age groups.

The “Other” segment continued to grow (+8%) to now represent 12% of population.

A 3% drop in employed adults included drops in professional and blue collar jobs.

Only the white segment failed to grow in terms of ethnicity.

Education continued to decline with 32% of population havingh less than a high school diploma.



2060

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

342,980,587
10,289,418
41,157,670
37,727,865
37,655,817
47,885,698
51,447,088
48,250,631
33,999,526
34,566,874

253,805,634

161,200,875
181,779,711

229,796,993
41,157,670
27,438,448
44,587,476

38,070,845
25,380,563

106,598,366
83,755,860

36,015,020
37,106,384
33,832,291

2,182,728
109,136,423

% COMP

100
3

12
11
11
14
15
14
10
10
74

47
53

67
12

8
13

15
10
42
33

33
34
31

2
43

% CHANGE

105%
105%

97%
115%
108%
105%
105%
106%
111%

96%
105%

105%
105%

103%
103%
105%
116%

105%
105%
103%
108%

103%
103%
103%
103%
103%

Population grew over a ten year period by 5%.

Declines were found in Children 2 - 11 and 65+ age groups.

The “Other” segment continued to grow (+16%) to now represent 13% of population.

The percentage of employed adults dropped to 43%.

75% of the population now has a high school or less education.



2070

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

351,555,102
10,546,653
38,671,061
42,186,612
42,186,612
45,702,163
52,733,265
49,217,714
36,208,399
34,102,621

260,150,775

165,230,898
186,324,204

232,026,367
42,186,612
31,639,959
45,702,163

36,421,109
28,616,585

106,661,818
88,451,264

33,697,688
34,982,117
33,299,299

2,081,206
104,060,310

% COMP

100
3

11
12
12
13
15
14
10
10
74

47
53

66
12

9
13

14
11
41
34

33
33
32

2
40

% CHANGE

103%
102%

94%
112%
112%

95%
103%
102%
106%

99%
103%

103%
103%

101%
103%
115%
103%

96%
113%
100%
106%

94%
94%
98%
95%
95%

Population growth slowed over a ten year period to increase by only 3%.

Declines in Children 2 - 11 continued (-6%)

Hispanic segment reflected the greatest growth (+15%) to now represent 9% of population.

The percentage of employed adults dropped to 40%.



2080

SEGMENT

Total Population
Infants (0-1)
Children (2-11)
Teens (12-17)
Adults (18-24)
Adults (25-34)
Adults (35-44)
Adults (45-54)
Adults (55-64)
Adults (65+)
Adults (18+)

Male
Female

White
Black
Hispanic
Other

College Graduate
College - Some
High School Graduate
Non High School Graduate

Professional
Blue Collar
Service Workers
Farm Workers
Total Employed

NUMBER

358,586,204
10,757,586
39,444,482
40,340,948
43,030,344
46,899,599
55,656,055
53,787,931
37,292,965
32,272,758

268,939,653

168,535,516
190,050,688

236,666,895
43,030,344
32,272,758
46,616,207

37,651,551
29,583,362

107,575,861
94,128,879

34,951,843
36,048,225
34,424,276

2,151,517
107,575,861

% COMP

100
3

11
11
12
13
16
15
10

9
75

47
53

66
12

9
13

14
11
40
35

33
33
32

2
40

% CHANGE

102%
102%
102%

96%
102%
103%
106%
109%
103%

95%
103%

102%
102%

102%
102%
102%
102%

103%
103%
101%
106%

104%
103%
103%
103%
103%

Population growth is expected to slow more over the ten year period to increase by only 2%.

Drops in the number of teens (-4%) and 65+ adults (-5%) are projected.

Further declines in education are expected as jobs disappear.








